



4th January 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004366/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 2nd December 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many hate crime related complaints did you receive over the last 2 years – 2015 and 2016
- 2 Please can these figures be broken down monthly, from January to end of December (Can 2016 be the same please? So both years are comparable)
- 3 How many convictions have you achieved from these reported Hate Crime incidents?
- 4 How many of these hate crimes were related to Islamophobia? In which the victim was Muslim.
- 5 Finally, what is the male / female breakdown of these Islamophobic hate crimes?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1/2

| Month / Year | Number of Hate Crimes |
|--------------|-----------------------|
| 2015 | |
| January | 91 |
| February | 95 |
| March | 96 |
| April | 140 |
| May | 111 |
| June | 102 |
| July | 140 |
| August | 110 |
| September | 88 |
| October | 88 |
| November | 51 |
| December | 73 |

| 2016 | |
|--------------------|-------------|
| January | 64 |
| February | 77 |
| March | 83 |
| April | 79 |
| May | 65 |
| June | 67 |
| July | 92 |
| August | 72 |
| September | 69 |
| October | 48 |
| November | 47 |
| December | 53 |
| Grand Total | 2001 |

- Q3 Statistical information regarding convictions is not held by the Constabulary. This information can be requested from the HM Courts and Tribunals Service.
- Q4 Please note the following information may not be accurate because not all crimes have the religion of the victim recorded.

| Year / Month | Number of crimes where the victim is recorded as Muslim |
|---------------------|--|
| 2015 | 21 |
| January | 3 |
| February | 3 |
| March | 2 |
| April | 2 |
| July | 2 |
| September | 6 |
| October | 3 |
| 2016 | 1 |
| February | 1 |
| Grand Total | 22 |

Q5

| Year / Month / Gender | Number |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 2015 | 21 |
| January | 3 |
| Female | 2 |
| Male | 1 |
| February | 3 |
| Female | 1 |
| Male | 2 |
| March | 2 |

| | |
|--------------------|-----------|
| Female | 2 |
| April | 2 |
| Female | 1 |
| Male | 1 |
| July | 2 |
| Female | 1 |
| Male | 1 |
| September | 6 |
| Female | 1 |
| Male | 5 |
| October | 3 |
| Female | 2 |
| Male | 1 |
| 2016 | 1 |
| February | 1 |
| Male | 1 |
| Grand Total | 22 |